Adjusted Segment EBITDA $ 11.6 $ 18.2 $ 63.9 $ 61.8 $ 60.8
Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 12.2 % 17.0 % 16.3 % 14.3 % 14.1 %

Operating Loss - Corporate $ (25.0) $ (14.7) $ (32.5) $ (62.8) $ (78.2)
Add: Impact of acquisition and divestiture-related expenses - Corporate(2) 11.6 0.5 — 2.2 17.9
Add: Corporate depreciation expense 0.5 1.3 0.5 5.2 3.2
Adjusted EBITDA $ 114.0 $ 89.4 $ 186.5 $ 367.6 $ 403.0

22 Moving Infrastructure Forward22  I   MOVING INFRASTRUCTURE FORWARD   I   2024

Reconciliation of Freight-Adjusted Revenues for Construction Products

(1) See Reconciliation of Adjusted Segment EBITDA table.

($’s in millions)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2024 2023
Construction Products
Revenues $ 265.9 $ 262.1

Less: Freight revenues 22.7 31.2
Freight-Adjusted Revenues $ 243.2 $ 230.9

Adjusted Segment EBITDA(1) $ 71.0 $ 58.7
Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin(1) 26.7 % 22.4 %

Freight-Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 29.2 % 25.4 %

Reconciliation of Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow
($’s in millions)
(unaudited)

23  I   MOVING INFRASTRUCTURE FORWARD   I   2024

As of

December 31,
2023

September 30,
2024(1)

Pro Forma
Stavola(2)

September 30,
2024

Pro Forma
Total debt excluding debt issuance costs $ 573.1 $ 1,248.7 $ 600.0 $ 1,848.7
Cash and cash equivalents 104.8 756.8 (627.7) 129.1
Net Debt $ 468.3 $ 491.9 $ 1,227.7 $ 1,719.6
Adjusted EBITDA (trailing twelve months) $ 367.6 $ 399.6 $ 100.5 $ 500.1
Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA 1.3 1.2 3.4

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Twelve Months Ended
September 30,

Year Ended
December 31,

2024 2023 2024 2023
Cash Provided by Operating Activities $ 135.0 $ 43.9 $ 316.0 $ 261.0

Capital expenditures (34.4) (47.9) (195.1) (203.5)
Proceeds from disposition of property and other assets 6.6 5.7 20.5 36.6

Free Cash Flow $ 107.2 $ 1.7 $ 141.4 $ 94.1

(1) Adjusted EBITDA includes an upward pro forma adjustment for Ameron, acquired on April 9, 2024, of $9.9 million, which reflects an amount equal to 50% of Ameron’s historical Adjusted EBITDA for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2023 of $19.8 million, as previously disclosed, to approximate the six-month pro forma impact on our Adjusted EBITDA as if the acquisition had occurred on September